

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2424 OF 2013

Pinky Vaswani ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Rajasthan & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard the parties concerned.

Though, the petitioner, the respondent No.1, State of Rajasthan and the respondent No.2, made their respective submissions pointing out several aspects, in view of the fact that the High Court has granted anticipatory bail to the respondent No.2 herein even as early as on 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2012, and taking note of the fact that majority of the prosecution witnesses, including the victim-complainant has been examined, at this juncture we are not inclined to alter the situation. On the other hand, we direct the learned Trial Judge to complete the trial within a period of two months from the date of receipt of copy of this order. We also direct the respondent No.2 herein, accused before the Trial Court, to co-operate for completion of trial, as directed above. If there is any deviation of the present order insofar as the respondent No.2 herein is concerned, the Trial Judge is free to take appropriate action.

With the above direction, the special leave petition is disposed of."

It is submitted that Additional District and Sessions Judge No.1, Ajmer, Rajasthan has forwarded a letter dated 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2013 seeking extension of time by two months for completion of trial. The said letter was in vernacular language and same has been got translated into English. Copy of translated letter is already included in Paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

:2:

It is further submitted that an Office Report for directions dated 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

**"Time extended upto 28<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 for completion of the trial.  
Office report for direction is disposed of."**

It is also submitted that Additional District and Sessions Judge No.1, Ajmer, Rajasthan has again forwarded a letter dated 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2014 seeking extension of time by two months for completion of trial. The said letter was in vernacular language and same has been got translated into English. Copy of translated letter is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report for directions.

DATED this the 24th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Advocate

c-4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR